

No. 23-2969

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NETCHOICE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROB BONTA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 22-CV-08861
Hon. Beth Labson Freeman (U.S.D.J.)

**BRIEF OF FAIRPLAY ET AL.
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Juyoun Han
Patrick K. Lin
Eric Baum

EISENBERG & BAUM LLP

24 Union Square East, Penthouse New York, NY 10011

(212) 353-8700 *jhan@eandblaw.com*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Fairplay Inc., Center for Digital Democracy, Common Sense, 5Rights
Foundation, Children's Advocacy Institute, Accountable Tech, Beyond the
Screen, Children & Screens, Design It For Us, The Tyler Clementi Foundation,
Becca Schmill Foundation, Arturo Béjar, Frances Haugen*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The CAADCA's data protection impact assessment mandate does not regulate free speech but is instead a regulatory reporting requirement common in many other industries and benefits the public.	6
II. The CAADCA's age estimation provision is appropriately tailored to materially alleviate harm.	17
A. Age estimation creates no more friction than other commonly utilized tools.	18
B. Minimally invasive age estimation methods exist, and regulations can incentivize the development of innovative tools that protect users.	21
III. The CAADCA's child profiling provision is tailored to counteract harmful child profiling practices.	24
CONCLUSION	32
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>State Attorneys General v. Meta, et al.</i> , No. 23-CV-05448 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2023).....	24, 27
<i>NetChoice v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-08861-BLF (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023).....	4, 7, 18
<i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 62 F.4th 529, 533 (9th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	8
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	18
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 225.....	13
12 U.S.C. § 1786(q)(1)	20
12 U.S.C. § 1818(s)	20
12 U.S.C. § 5365.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 78m	9
15 U.S.C. § 2084.....	13, 16
21 U.S.C. § 343-1	16
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(1)	12
29 U.S.C. § 431.....	12
29 U.S.C. §§ 651–678.....	9, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1001 et seq.	12
31 U.S.C. § 5318(h).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1318.....	11

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.28	18, 25
Regulation 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of Apr. 27, 2016 on the Protection of Natural Persons with Regard to the Processing of Personal Data and on the Free Movement of Such Data, and Repealing Directive 95/46/EC (General Data Protection Regulation), art. 4, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 33 (EU)	20

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 205.....	17
12 C.F.R. § 1024.....	17
14 C.F.R. § 244.....	14
16 C.F.R. § 303.....	17
17 C.F.R. § 249.308.....	9, 15
17 C.F.R. § 249.310.....	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.80.....	10
21 C.F.R. § 803.....	10, 15
24 C.F.R. § 11.....	12
27 C.F.R. § 16.....	17
29 C.F.R. § 1602.7.....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1904.....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200.....	16
31 C.F.R. § 1010.520.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 112.20.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 125.27.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 141.151.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 156.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 262.41.....	11

40 C.F.R. § 302.6.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 372.....	10
45 C.F.R. § 164.308(a)(1).....	8
47 C.F.R. § 54.711.....	12
49 C.F.R. § 171.....	17
FINRA, Rule 4530.....	13, 15

Other Authorities

<i>2023 FCC Form 499-A and 499-Q Public Notice</i> , FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION (Oct. 14, 2022), https://www.fcc.gov/document/2023-fcc-form-499-and-499-q-public-notice	12
<i>About Location Targeting</i> , META BUSINESS HELP CENTER, https://www.facebook.com/business/help/202297959811696?id=176276233019487 (last visited Dec. 15, 2023)	28
<i>Alcohol Beverage Labeling and Advertising</i> , ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU, https://www.ttb.gov/consumer/alcohol-beverage-labeling-and-advertising (last updated Apr. 19, 2019).....	17
Alex Hern and Frederik Hugo Ledegaard, <i>Children ‘Interested in’ Gambling and Alcohol, According to Facebook</i> , THE GUARDIAN (Oct. 9, 2019), https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/oct/09/children-interested-in-gambling-and-alcohol-facebook	32
Alison Weissbrot, <i>Tubi Taps TransUnion For a Better View Inside the Home</i> , ADEXCHANGER (Apr. 15, 2020), https://www.adexchanger.com/tv-2/tubi-taps-transunion-for-a-better-view-inside-the-home/	28
<i>Biennial Hazardous Waste Report</i> , U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, https://www.epa.gov/hwgenerators/biennial-hazardous-waste-report (last updated Oct. 3, 2023)	18
<i>Brand Safety and Suitability</i> , META, https://www.facebook.com/business/brand-safety-and-suitability (last visited Dec. 14, 2023)	25

Brand Safety at TikTok: Keeping Our Community Safe, TIKTOK FOR BUSINESS (Jan. 17, 2022), <https://www.tiktok.com/business/en-US/blog/brand-safety-tiktok-keeping-our-community-safe>.....25

Breach Notification Rule, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <https://www.hhs.gov/hipaa/for-professionals/breach-notification/index.html> (last updated July 26, 2013)8

Brian Fung, *Mark Zuckerberg Personally Rejected Meta’s Proposals to Improve Teen Mental Health, Court Documents Allege*, CNN (Nov. 10, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/11/08/tech/meta-facebook-instagram-teen-safety/index.html>31

Colin Lecher and Ross Teixeira, *Facebook Watches Teens Online As They Prep for College*, THE MARKUP (Nov. 22, 2023), <https://themarkup.org/pixel-hunt/2023/11/22/facebook-watches-teens-online-as-they-prep-for-college>.....26

Constant Companion: A Week in the Life of a Young Person’s Smartphone Use, COMMON SENSE MEDIA (2023), https://www.commonsensemedia.org/sites/default/files/research/report/2023-cs-smartphone-research-report_final-for-web.pdf.....30

Consumer Confidence Reports: Required Information, U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/CCR_Required_Info_Summary.pdf (last visited Dec. 9, 2023).....11

Duty to Report to CPSC: Rights and Responsibilities of Businesses, U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, <https://www.cpsc.gov/Business--Manufacturing/Recall-Guidance/Duty-to-Report-to-the-CPSC-Your-Rights-and-Responsibilities> (last visited Dec. 15, 2023).....13

Eben Harrell, *Neuromarketing: What You Need to Know*, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW (Jan. 23, 2019), <https://hbr.org/2019/01/neuromarketing-what-you-need-to-know>29

EEO Data Collections, U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, <https://www.eeoc.gov/data/eo-data-collections> (last visited Dec. 15, 2023)10

Emergency Release Notifications: EPCRA Section 304 and CERCLA Section 103, U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, <https://www.epa.gov/epcra/emergency-release-notifications> (last updated Nov. 13, 2023)11

<i>Employer and Consultant Reporting</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, https://www.dol.gov/agencies/olms/compliance-assistance/employer-consultant-reporting (last updated Dec. 6, 2023).....	13
<i>Facility Response Plan (FRP) Overview</i> , UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, https://www.epa.gov/oil-spills-prevention-and-preparedness-regulations/facility-response-plan-frp-overview (last updated Dec. 1, 2023)	12
<i>FDAAA 801 and the Final Rule</i> , U.S. NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE, https://classic.clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/manage-recs/fdaaa#WhoIsResponsibleForRegistering (Last updated Aug. 2023).....	12
<i>FinCEN Suspicious Activity Report: Electronic Filing Instructions</i> , FINANCIAL CRIMES ENFORCEMENT NETWORK (Oct. 2012), https://www.fincen.gov/sites/default/files/shared/FinCEN%20SAR%200ElectronicFilingInstructions-%20Stand%20Alone%20doc.pdf	27
<i>Food Allergies</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (Jan. 10, 2023), https://www.fda.gov/food/food-labeling-nutrition/food-allergies	16
<i>For Consumers Contacted by a CPSC Investigator</i> , U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, https://cpsc.gov/About-CPSC/Division-of-Field-Operations/FAQs-For-Consumers (last visited Dec. 8, 2023).....	13
<i>Form 5500 Corner</i> , INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, https://www.irs.gov/retirement-plans/form-5500-corner (last updated Nov. 8, 2023).....	12
<i>Form 8-K</i> , U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, https://www.sec.gov/files/form8-k.pdf (last visited Dec. 10, 2023)....	9, 15
<i>Form 10-Q</i> , U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, https://www.sec.gov/files/form10-q.pdf (last visited Dec. 15, 2023)...	8
<i>Form 990 Resources and Tools</i> , INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, https://www.irs.gov/charities-non-profits/form-990-resources-and-tools (last updated Dec. 4, 2023).....	12
<i>Forms 300, 300A, 301 and Instructions</i> , OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION, https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/OSHA-RK-Forms-Package.pdf (last visited Dec. 10, 2023).....	15

<i>FR Y-9C: Consolidated Financial Statements for Holding Companies</i> , BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, https://federalreserve.gov/apps/reportingforms/Report/Index/FR_Y-9C (last updated Sept. 29, 2023)	14
Genevieve Lakier, <i>The First Amendment’s Real Lochner Problem</i> , 87 U. CHI. L. REV. 1241 (2020).....	5
<i>Hazard Communication Standard: Labels and Pictograms</i> , OSHA BRIEF, https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/publications/OSHA3636.pdf 17	
<i>How Location Targeting Works</i> , SNAP BUSINESS HELP CENTER, https://businesshelp.snapchat.com/s/article/location-targeting?language=en_US (last visited Dec. 15, 2023).....	17
<i>How to Comply with Federal Hazardous Materials Regulations</i> , FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, https://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/regulations/hazardous-materials/how-comply-federal-hazardous-materials-regulations	17
<i>How to Read a 10-K</i> , U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, https://www.investor.gov/introduction-investing/getting-started/researching-investments/how-read-10-k (last visited Dec. 10, 2023).....	9
Jennifer D’Alessandro, <i>How Advertisers Are Unlocking the Potential for Kids-Themed Content on CTV</i> , DIGIDAY (Mar. 16, 2023), https://digiday.com/sponsored/how-advertisers-are-unlocking-the-potential-of-kids-themed-content-on-ctv/	27
Jérôme Gorin, Martin Biéri and Côme Brocas, <i>Demonstration of a Privacy- Preserving Age Verification Process</i> , FRENCH DATA PROTECTION AUTHORITY (CNIL) (June 23, 2022), https://linc.cnil.fr/demonstration-privacy-preserving-age-verification-process	22
Karlene Lukovitz, <i>Ad Spend In Kids’ Content/Media Leapt Nearly 50% in 2022, Driven By Digital Video</i> , MEDIAPOST (Jan. 19, 2023), https://www.mediapost.com/publications/article/381723/ad-spend-in-kids-contentmedia-leapt-nearly-50-i.html	27
<i>Key Steps for Meeting US State PIA Obligations</i> , IAPP (MAY 23, 2023), https://iapp.org/news/a/understanding-us-state-law-pia-obligations/ ...	8
<i>Labeling Organic Products</i> , AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE, https://www.ams.usda.gov/rules-regulations/organic/labeling (last visited Dec. 11, 2023)	17

<i>Labeling Requirements</i> , U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, https://www.epa.gov/pesticide-registration/labeling-requirements (last updated May 11, 2023).....	16
<i>Living Wills (or Resolution Plans)</i> , BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, https://www.federalreserve.gov/supervisionreg/resolution-plans.htm (last updated Mar. 14, 2022)	14
Marian-Andrei RizoIU and Philipp Schneider, <i>Can Human Moderators Ever Really Rein in Harmful Online Content? New Research Says Yes</i> , THE CONVERSATION (Aug. 14, 2023), https://theconversation.com/can-human-moderators-ever-really-rein-in-harmful-online-content-new-research-says-yes-209882	25
Mark Healy, <i>Captcha If You Can</i> , CEROS, https://www.ceros.com/inspire/originals/recaptcha-waymo-future-of-self-driving-cars/ (last visited Dec. 10, 2023).....	21
Mike Allen, <i>Sean Parker Unloads on Facebook: “God Only Knows What It’s Doing to Our Children’s Brains”</i> , AXIOS (Nov. 9, 2017), https://www.axios.com/2017/12/15/sean-parker-unloads-on-facebook-god-only-knows-what-its-doing-to-our-childrens-brains-1513306792	30
<i>Navigating the Evolving Media Landscape</i> , NIELSEN (Oct. 24, 2023), https://thearf-org-unified-admin.s3.amazonaws.com/ARF%20Member%20Only%20Events/2023.10.24_OTT/10.24.23_Furher_%20Brian_%20Streaming%20Reached%20Equilibriu.pdf	28
Nigel Barrella, <i>First Amendment Limits on Compulsory Speech</i> , 71 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 519, 520 (2016).....	18
Nir Eyal, <i>The Hook Model: How to Manufacture Desire in 4 Steps</i> , NIR AND FAR, https://www.nirandfar.com/how-to-manufacture-desire/ (last visited Dec. 15, 2023)	30
<i>NPDES Permit Basics</i> , U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-permit-basics (last updated Dec. 11, 2023).....	11
<i>Objectives of the Resolution Planning Process</i> , BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, https://www.federalreserve.gov/bankinforeg/2016-objectives-of-the-resolution-planning-process.html (last updated June 30, 2016)	15

Patrick Coffee, <i>AI Fuels New Brand-Safety Worries, and Would-Be Solutions, for Marketers</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Aug. 29, 2023), https://www.wsj.com/articles/ai-fuels-new-brand-safety-worries-and-would-be-solutions-for-marketers-50342971	25
Patrick Kulp, <i>Disney, Nestle and Fortnite Publisher Pull YouTube Ads Following Child Predator Controversy</i> , ADWEEK (Feb. 20, 2019), https://www.adweek.com/programmatic/fortnite-publisher-pulls-pre-roll-ads-on-youtube-following-child-exploitation-controversy/	24
<i>Postmarketing Adverse Event Reporting Compliance Program</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (May 5, 2020), https://www.fda.gov/drugs/surveillance/postmarketing-adverse-event-reporting-compliance-program	10
<i>Questions and Answers on FDA’s Adverse Event Reporting System (FAERS)</i> , U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION (June 4, 2018), https://fda.gov/drugs/surveillance/questions-and-answers-fdas-adverse-event-reporting-system-faers	10, 15
<i>Regulatory Events Reporting</i> , FINRA, https://www.finra.org/rules-guidance/guidance/reports/2023-finras-examination-and-risk-monitoring-program/regulatory-events-reporting (last visited Dec. 8, 2023).....	13
<i>Rule 4530 Reporting Requirements</i> , FINRA, https://www.finra.org/filing-reporting/regulatory-filing-systems/rule-4530-reporting-requirements (last visited Dec. 15, 2023).....	13, 16
Sam Machkovech, <i>Report: Facebook Helped Advertisers Target Teens Who Feel “Worthless,”</i> ARS TECHNICA (May 1, 2017), https://arstechnica.com/information-technology/2017/05/facebook-helped-advertisers-target-teens-who-feel-worthless/	32
Sara Myers West, <i>Data Capitalism: Redefining the Logics of Surveillance and Privacy</i> , 58 <i>Business & Society</i> 20 (2019).	4
<i>Self-Regulatory Guidelines for Children’s Advertising</i> , BETTER BUSINESS BUREAU (2021), https://bbbnp-bbbp-stf-use1-01.s3.amazonaws.com/docs/default-source/caru/caru_advertisingguidelines.pdf	25
Shafi Goldwasser, Silvio Micali, Charles Rackoff, <i>The Knowledge Complexity of Interactive Proof Systems</i> , 18 <i>SOCIETY FOR INDUSTRIAL AND APPLIED MATHEMATICS</i> 186-208 (1989)	23

Social Media and the Teen Mental Health Crisis, Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Privacy, Technology, and the Law, 118th Cong. 6 (2023) (statement of Arturo Béjar, Former Director of Engineering for Protect and Care, Facebook).32

Spending on Digital Advertising to Children Worldwide in 2021, by Region, STATISTA (July 3, 2023), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/1326908/children-digital-advertising-spending-region-worldwide/>27

Spending on Digital Advertising to Children Worldwide from 2021 to 2031, STATISTA (July 3, 2023), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/1326893/children-digital-advertising-spending-worldwide/>27

SR 14-1: Heightened Supervisory Expectations for Recovery and Resolution Preparedness for Certain Large Bank Holding Companies - Supplemental Guidance on Consolidated Supervision Framework for Large Financial Institutions (SR letter 12-17/CA letter 12-14), BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM (Jan. 24, 2014), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/supervisionreg/srletters/SR1401.htm>14

Steven Levy, *Frances Haugen Says We Need a ‘Free Mark’ Movement*, WIRED (June 14, 2023), <https://www.wired.com/story/frances-haugen-book-the-power-of-one-interview/>31

Target Ads to Geographic Locations, GOOGLE ADS HELP, <https://support.google.com/google-ads/answer/1722043?hl=en> (last visited Dec. 15, 2023)29

Tarmac Delays, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, <https://www.transportation.gov/individuals/aviation-consumer-protection/tarmac-delays> (last updated Oct. 6, 2021)14

Textile Fiber Rule, FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, <https://www.ftc.gov/legal-library/browse/rules/textile-fiber-rule> (last visited Dec. 11, 2023)17

The Business Case for Understanding Generation Alpha, HARVARD BUSINESS REVIEW (2023), <https://hbr.org/resources/pdfs/comm/journey/TheBusinessCaseForUnderstandingGenerationAlpha.pdf>28

TILA-RESPA Integrated Disclosure: Guide to the Loan Estimate and Closing Disclosure Forms, CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU (Dec. 2017),

https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_kbyo_guide-to-loan-estimate-and-closing-disclosure-forms_v2.0.pdf	18
Todd Feathers, <i>False Alarm: How Wisconsin Uses Race and Income to Label Students “High Risk,”</i> THE MARKUP (Apr. 27, 2023), https://themarkup.org/machine-learning/2023/04/27/false-alarm-how-wisconsin-uses-race-and-income-to-label-students-high-risk	26
<i>Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program</i> , U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, https://www.epa.gov/toxics-release-inventory-tri-program (last updated Dec. 5, 2023)	11
<i>Toy Safety Business Guidance & Small Entity Compliance Guide</i> , U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, https://www.cpsc.gov/Business--Manufacturing/Business-Education/Toy-Safety-Business-Guidance-and-Small-Entity-Compliance-Guide (last visited Dec. 11, 2023)	16
<i>Understanding Brand Safety & Brand Suitability in a Contemporary Media Landscape</i> , INTERACTIVE ADVERTISING BUREAU (Dec. 2020), https://www.iab.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/12/IAB_Brand_Safety_and_Suitability_Guide_2020-12.pdf	25
<i>Unfair Impacts: How LGBTQIA+ Youth are Disproportionately Harmed by Online Platform Design Decisions</i> , FAIRPLAY (June 2023), https://fairplayforkids.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/unfairimpacts.pdf	29
<i>What Does Data Protection ‘By Design’ and ‘By Default’ Mean?</i> , EUROPEAN COMMISSION, https://commission.europa.eu/law/law-topic/data-protection/reform/rules-business-and-organisations/obligations/what-does-data-protection-design-and-default-mean_en (last visited Dec. 10, 2023).....	7
<i>When is a Data Protection Impact Assessment Required?</i> , EUROPEAN COMMISSION, https://commission.europa.eu/law/law-topic/data-protection/reform/rules-business-and-organisations/obligations/when-data-protection-impact-assessment-dpia-required_en (last visited Dec. 10, 2023).....	7
Yeshimabeit Milner and Amy Traub, <i>Data Capitalism and Algorithmic Racism</i> , Data for Black Lives (May 17, 2021), https://www.demos.org/sites/default/files/2021-05/Demos_%20D4BL_Data_Capitalism_Algorithmic_Racism.pdf	4
